IFRS 15 sets out new rules for recognising and explaining revenue in the annual financial statements. The standard is
aimed at reporting useful information to users of the annual financial statements regarding the nature, amount, timing
and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers.

Based on IFRS 15, revenue is recognised as soon as control is transferred to the customer. The new standard replaces IAS
18 ‘Revenue’, IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’ and related interpretations. The Group has applied the standard since 1
January 2018, using the modified retrospective method. Based on this method, the comparative figures in the 2018
annual financial statements are still based on the previous rules (IAS 11 and IAS 18). The revenue recognition in the
financial year 2018 will be based on the new rules (IFRS 15). The cumulative effect of first application is recognised in the
2018 balance sheet as an adjustment of the opening balance of equity. The cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15
as from 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position 12-31-2017 IFRS 15 01-01-2018 12-31-2018 IFRS 15 12-31-2018
(in thousands of euros) effect reviced before adjust- effect after adjust-

ment ment
Non-current assets
Intangible assets (1) 79,228 -   79,228 78,160 -   78,160
Property, plant and equipment (2) 168,651 -   168,651 170,252 -   170,252
Investment property (3) 5,053 -   5,053 4,950 -   4,950
Associates (4) 37,923 -   37,923 40,535 -   40,535
Other financial non-current assets (5) 33,111 -   33,111 61,683 -   61,683
Deferred tax assets (6) 46,354 6,172 52,526 43,097 6,613 49,710
Total non-current assets 370,320 6,172 376,492 398,677 6,613 405,290

Current assets
Inventories (7) 25,941 -   25,941 27,613 -   27,613
Receivables (8) 574,167 -   574,167 627,067 -   627,067
Work in progress (9) 252,691 (162) 252,529 269,581 6,595 276,176
Income tax receivables 14,813 2,737 17,550 13,297 3,857 17,154
Cash and cash equivalents (10) 198,945 -   198,945 275,950 -   275,950

Total current assets 1,066,557 2,575 1,069,132 1,213,508 10,452 1,223,960

Total assets 1,436,877 8,747 1,445,624 1,612,185 17,065 1,629,250

Equity
Issued capital 6,287 -   6,287 6,287 -   6,287
Share premium 201,896 -   201,896 201,896 -   201,896
Other reserves 64,971 -   64,971 96,705 (30,419)   66,286
Undistributed profit 38,111 (30,419) 7,692 16,599 (5,680) 10,919
Equity 311,265 (30,419) 280,846 321,487 (36,099) 285,388
Non-controlling interests 37,475 -   37,475 41,727 -   41,727

Total equity (11) 348,740 (30,419) 318,321 363,214 (36,099) 327,115

Non-current liabilities
Deferred employee benefits (12) 54,857 -   54,857 58,889 -   58,889
Provisions (13) 15,606 11,126   26,732 18,552 23,257   41,809
Deferred tax liabilities (6) 9,105 -   9,105 6,002 -   6,002
Subordinated loans (14) 1,000 -   1,000 1,000 -   1,000
Non-current liabilities (14) 52,675 -   52,675 217,079 -   217,079

Total non-current liabilities 133,243 11,126   144,369 301,522 23,257   324,779

Current liabilities
Trade payables 323,471 -   323,471 319,977 -   319,977
Amounts owed to credit institutions (10) 35,664 -   35,664 62,325 -   62,325
Work in progress (9) 235,261 17,347   252,608 234,672 8,084   242,756
Corporate income tax payable 6,667 -   6,667 10,890 -   10,890
Provisions (13) 3,143 10,693   13,836 7,302 21,823   29,125
Other current liabilities (15) 350,688 -   350,688 312,283 -   312,283

Total current liabilities 954,894 28,040   982,934 947,449 29,907   977,356

Total equity and liabilities 1,436,877 8,747 1,445,624 1,612,185 17,065 1,629,250

34

Consolidated statement of income 2018 IFRS 15 2018
(in thousands of euros) before effect after

adjustment adjustment

Revenue from contracts with customers (18) 2,276,082 (7,241) 2,268,841
Other operating income (19) 2,635 -   2,635

Total operating income 2,278,717 (7,241) 2,271,476

Project costs of third parties (1,123,330) -   (1,123,330)
Staff costs (20) (875,497) -   (875,497)
Other operating expenses (22) (200,263) -   (200,263)
Depreciation (39,844) -   (39,844)

Total operating expenses (2,238,934) -   (2,238,934)

Operating profit 39,783 (7,241) 32,542

Finance revenue (23) 4,925 -   4,925
Finance costs (23) (13,745) -   (13,745)

Net finance revenue/(costs) (8,820) -   (8,820)

Share in profit after taxes of associates (4) 7,257 -   7,257

Profit before taxes 38,220 (7,241) 30,979
Income tax (24) (17,096) 1,561 (15,535)
Net profit for the year 21,124 (5,680) 15,444

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company 16,599 (5,680) 10,919
Non-controlling interests 4,525 -   4,525

The main considerations and adjustments ensuing from application of IFRS 15 are set out below:

Valuation of Work in progress
Based on IFRS 15, the threshold for the recognition of variable considerations increased from ‘probable’ to ‘highly
probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue will not occur’. The impact on the equity as at January 1, 2018
and the impact on the 2018 statement of income is mainly related to the recognition of variable considerations of
projects within the civil infrastructure segment.

Onerous contracts
Based on the previous standard, the Group qualified the net position of work in progress as an asset or liability. A work in